

No. 21-1576

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY J. SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

VLADIMIR J. SEMENDYAI
PHILIP HAMMERSLEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

MICHAEL LI-MING WONG
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8333
mwong@gibsondunn.com

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

*Counsel for The Rutherford Institute
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for the Cato Institute

EMILY HUGHES
CO-CHAIR, *AMICUS* COMMITTEE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE

For identification

purposes only:

PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
COLLEGE OF LAW
280 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52242
emily-hughes@uiowa.edu

H. LOUIS SIRKIN
CO-CHAIR, *AMICUS* COMMITTEE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE

For identification

purposes only:

SANTEN & HUGHES
600 Vine Street, Suite 2700
Cincinnati, OH 45202
hls@santenhughes.com

*Counsel for National Association
for Public Defense*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PROPER VENUE HAS BEEN A FUNDAMENTAL ASPECT OF ENGLISH AND AMERICAN CRIMINAL PROCEDURE FOR CENTURIES.	4
A. The Right to Proper Venue Has Its Roots in Ancient English Common Law.	5
B. American Constitutional Protections for the Venue Right Derive from English Common Law and Parliamentary Mistreatment of the Colonists.	8
II. THE REMEDY ADOPTED BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT UNDERMINES THE VENUE AND JURY RIGHTS.	14
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	20, 21, 23
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	23
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	18
<i>Frank v. State</i> , 40 Ala. 9 (1866)	6
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	22
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	23
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	23
<i>Knox v. United States</i> , No. 08-569 (U.S.)	16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	25
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	26
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	24

<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	18
<i>In re Provo</i> , 17 F.R.D. 183 (D. Md. 1955)	20, 23
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	26
<i>Rex v. F. O'Connor</i> , 114 Eng. Rep. 1153 (1843)	6
<i>Rex v. Parkes & Brown</i> , 2 Leach 776 (1796)	6
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	26
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	4
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	26
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961)	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	23
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 898 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998)	12
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958)	16

<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Hardaway</i> , 999 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	15
<i>United States v. Kaytso</i> , 868 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 111 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 959 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Snipes</i> , 611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	22
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	18
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2113	19
18 U.S.C. § 3238	19

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

Other AuthoritiesAkhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights* (1998)..... 13Archbold, *Pleading and Evidence in Criminal Cases* (1871) 5Archbold, *Practice, Pleading and Evidence in Criminal Cases*
(Waterman's ed. 1853) 6, 74 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) 5William Wirt Blume, *The Place of Trial of Criminal Cases: Constitutional Vicinage and Venue*,
